Defendants now execute this this Settlement Agreement and General Release (the “Agreement”),
effective as of December 21, 2022, with the following provisions:

RECITALS

1. Without admitting liability and expressly denying the same, Defendants agree to
pay to Jerry Chambers, Sr. and Kristle Chambers FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND
00/100 ($15,000.00), within sixty (60) days following execution of this Release. In addition,
Bradford Nunnally, or a designee of the Sheriff of Powhatan County, shall:

a. compose and send a letter to the Virginia Victims Fund requesting that an award
be made available to Jerry Chambers, Jr.